
Dispute Resolution Services 

         Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes MNDL-S MNDCL-S FFL     

Introduction 

This hearing was convened as a result of the landlord’s Application for Dispute 
Resolution (application) seeking remedy under the Residential Tenancy Act (the Act). 
The landlord applied for a monetary order in the amount of $8,457.50 for unpaid rent or 
utilities, money owed or compensation under the Act, tenancy agreement or regulation, 
to retain the tenant’s security deposit towards any amount owing, and to recover the 
cost of the filing fee. 

The landlord and an agent for the landlord SH (agent) attended the teleconference 
hearing and gave affirmed testimony. The parties were advised of the hearing process 
and were given the opportunity to ask questions about the hearing process during the 
hearing. A summary of the testimony and evidence is provided below and includes only 
that which is relevant to the hearing. Words utilizing the singular shall also include the 
plural and vice versa where the context requires.   

As the tenant did not attend the hearing, service of the Notice of a Dispute Resolution 
Proceeding dated July 3, 2020 (Notice of Hearing), the application and documentary 
evidence were considered. The landlord provided affirmed testimony that the Notice of 
Hearing, application and documentary evidence were served on the tenant by 
registered mail on July 4, 2020. The landlord provided a registered mail tracking number 
in evidence and confirmed that the name and address on the registered mail package 
matched the name of the tenant and the rental unit address as the tenant was still 
residing in the rental unit at that time. Documents sent by registered mail are deemed 
served five days after mailing pursuant to section 90 of the Act. The Canada Post 
registered mail tracking website confirms the landlord’s testimony as accurate.  









Page: 5 

Conclusion 

The landlord’s claim is fully successful. 

The landlord has established a total monetary claim of $12,057.50. The landlord has 
been authorized to retain the tenant’s full security deposit including $0.00 in interest of 
$950.00 in partial satisfaction of the landlord’s monetary claim pursuant to sections 38 
and 67 of the Act.  

The landlord is granted a monetary order pursuant to section 67 of the Act, for the 
balance owing by the tenant to the landlord in the amount of $11,107.50. This order 
must be served on the tenant and may be filed in the Provincial Court (Small Claims) 
and enforced as an order of that court.  

The tenant has been cautioned as noted above. 

This decision will be emailed to both parties. The monetary order will be emailed to the 
landlord only for service on the tenant.  

This decision is final and binding on the parties, unless otherwise provided under the 
Act, and is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: September 25, 2020 




